"§ 90-21.18.  Limitation on noneconomic damages in medical malpractice actions. 18 

(a) In any medical malpractice action, the plaintiff may be entitled to recover 19 
noneconomic damages. The total amount of all noneconomic damages shall not exceed 20 
three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) per plaintiff. 21 

(b) Any award of damages in a medical malpractice action shall be stated in 22 
accordance with G.S. 90-21.18C. If a jury is determining the facts, the court shall not 23 
instruct the jury with respect to the limit on noneconomic damages under subsection (a) 24

[...]

(1) Forty percent (40%) of the first fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) 24 
recovered. 25 

(2) Thirty-three and one-third percent (33 1/3%) of the next one hundred 26 
thousand dollars ($100,000) recovered. 27 

(3) Twenty-five percent (25%) of the next four hundred fifty thousand 28 
dollars ($450,000) recovered. 29 

(4) Fifteen percent (15%) of any amount for which the recovery exceeds 30 
six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000). 31 

(b) The limits under subsection (a) of this section apply regardless of whether 32 
recovery is by settlement, arbitration, or judgment, or whether the person for whom the 33

[...]

judgment within the period of time during which the appellant has the right to pursue 34 
appellate review, including discretionary review and certiorari, the amount of the 35 
undertaking that the appellant is required to execute to stay execution of the judgment 36 
during the entire period of the appeal shall be twenty five million dollars ($25,000,000). 37 

(b1) If the appellee in any medical malpractice action, as defined in G.S. 90-21.11, 38 
obtains a judgment directing the payment or expenditure of money, and the appellant 39 
seeks a stay of execution of the judgment within the period of time during which the 40

[...]

shall register annually with the Board within 30 days of the person's birthday. A person 17 
who registers with the Board shall report to the Board the person's name and office and 18 
residence address and any other information required by the Board, and shall pay a 19 
registration fee of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00),up to two hundred fifty 20 
dollars ($250.00), except those who have a limited license to practice in a medical 21 
education and training program approved by the Board for the purpose of education or 22 
training shall pay a registration fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) and 23 
those who have a limited volunteer license shall pay an annual registration fee of 24 
twenty-five dollars ($25.00). A physician who is not actively engaged in the practice of 25 
medicine in North Carolina and who does not wish to register the license may direct the 26

[...]

to the Board requiring the physician to appear before the Board for an interview and to 36 
comply with other licensing requirements. The penalty may not exceed the maximum 37 
fee for a license under G.S. 90-13." 38 

SECTION 11.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 39 
Department of Insurance the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 40 
2007-2008 fiscal year to implement the provisions of Section 6 of this act. 41 

SECTION 12.  The provisions of this act are severable. If any portion of this 42 
act is declared unconstitutional or unenforceable or if the application of a portion of this 43